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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, March 14, 2022

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: None

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. March 14, 2022 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. February 28, 2022 City Commission Workshop Minutes
b. February 28, 2022 City Commisssion Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request Approval to Amend Letter Agreement for Bulk Chemicals
C.4. Request approval to renew the lease at 604 East Moody Blvd. Unit 6

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

E.1. Ordinance 2022-10 Requesting to change the Official Zoning Map for 10± acres of
land, owned by Kirk and Christy Chong, Bearing the Parcel ID: 06-13-30-0000-
03020-0010 Flagler County, AC- Agriculture to City of Bunnell, AG&S, Agricultural
& Silviculture District. - Second Reading

E.2. Ordinance 2022-11 Requesting to change the Official Zoning Map for 15.2± acres



of land, owned by First Coast Rolls Offs, LLC, Bearing the Parcel ID: 01-12-28-
0000-01010-0011 from Flagler County, AC- Agriculture to City of Bunnell, AG&S,
Agricultural & Silviculture District. - First Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative):
PH PH

F.1. Resolution 2022-04 Creating the 2022 Charter Review Committee.

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Request to pay the costs of $2,250.98 to Flagler Humane Society for the removal
of animals within the City of Bunnell as a result of an animal cruelty case.

H.2. Request Approval of Interlocal Agreement with the Flagler County Sheriff Office
for Enhanced Law Enforcement Services for Major Case Investigations Detective
Resources.

H.3. Request Approval for Mutual Consent Agreement 2022-03 with Asphalt Paving
Systems, Inc. for Micro-Surfacing Continuing Services

H.4. Request Approval of the City Health Insurance Enrollment 2022

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on March 7, 2022



City of Bunnell, Florida
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Description Type
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07497 - 03.14.2022 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor DBA Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated

10.61Glow PlugAdvance Auto Parts02/22/2022 402-0534-534.4620

9.09Fuel FilterAdvance Auto Parts02/24/2022 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 19.70

Vendor: Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

1,070.40Water Testing February 2022Advanced Environmental Labo…03/01/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Total: 1,070.40

Vendor: Alliant Engineering Inc

135.00CIPP Lining - Const Admin Jan …Alliant Engineering Inc02/18/2022 404-0535-535.6300

1,206.25Update Engineering Standards …Alliant Engineering Inc02/18/2022 001-0538-538.3100

1,206.25Update Engineering Standards …Alliant Engineering Inc02/18/2022 001-0541-541.3100

1,206.25Update Engineering Standards …Alliant Engineering Inc02/18/2022 401-0533-533.3111

1,206.25Update Engineering Standards …Alliant Engineering Inc02/18/2022 404-0535-535.3100

250.00Grand Reserve Form Board Rev…Alliant Engineering Inc02/18/2022 001-2021000

1,123.47Misc Engineering Serv Jan 2022Alliant Engineering Inc02/18/2022 001-0519-519.3100

737.50Misc Engineering Serv Jan 2022Alliant Engineering Inc02/18/2022 401-0533-533.3111

1,620.00Engineering Plan Review Janua…Alliant Engineering Inc02/18/2022 001-0524-524.3401

6,300.00Grand Reserve Plot Plan Revie…Alliant Engineering Inc02/21/2022 001-2021000

Vendor Alliant Engineering Inc Total: 14,990.97

Vendor: Alpha General Services

555.00240 V FloatsAlpha General Services02/23/2022 404-0535-535.5264

Vendor Alpha General Services Total: 555.00

Vendor: Brenda Williams

125.00VLMCC Security Deposit RefundBrenda Williams03/02/2022 001-2201000

Vendor Brenda Williams Total: 125.00

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

52.09Grommet/3Stud Metri-Pk RH …NAPA Auto Parts02/17/2022 402-0534-534.4620

22.44Windshield Wiper BladesNAPA Auto Parts02/21/2022 402-0534-534.4620

24.69Glow Plug Installer/RemoverNAPA Auto Parts02/22/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 99.22

Vendor: Charter Communications Holdings LLC

109.29200 Tolman St March 2022Bright House Networks02/27/2022 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Holdings LLC Total: 109.29

Vendor: Christiana Keith

50.00Reissue APA000733Christiana Keith03/07/2022 001-2200000

Vendor Christiana Keith Total: 50.00

Vendor: Christopher Hughes

324.00Fire Inspection 12/1/21-2/18/…Christopher Hughes03/04/2022 001-0512-512.3401

830.00Fire Inspection 12/1/21-2/18/…Christopher Hughes03/04/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Christopher Hughes              Total: 1,154.00

Vendor: City of Bunnell - WS O&M

400.3901-0040-01 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

169.4501-5270-01 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 401-0533-533.4300

236.2002-2060-09 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

230.6902-2080-08 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

82.2902-2503-00 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2902-3191-00 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2903-0161-00 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

351.4903-0320-01 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

1,004.1903-0370-01 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

82.3803-0545-00 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300
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82.2903-1541-00 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2903-4991-00 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2903-5151-00 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2903-5191-00 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

591.9103-5240-01 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

978.9803-5260-01 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2904-0170-02 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

265.9104-1140-01 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

82.2904-2181-00 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

1,107.3504-2460-03 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

82.2904-3031-00 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2904-3032-00 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2904-3360-01 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2906-0327-01 FEB 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M02/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor City of Bunnell - WS O&M Total: 6,488.71

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company

980.18Colonial - February 2022Colonial Life & Accident Insura…02/03/2022 001-2185000

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 980.18

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

34.83Blue Spray PaintAce Hardware02/22/2022 404-0535-535.5200

56.60Toilet Repair ItemsAce Hardware02/24/2022 001-0572-572.4610

12.84All Seasons HoseAce Hardware02/28/2022 001-0541-541.5200

126.01Trash Bags/Ziplock Bags/Batter…Ace Hardware03/01/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 230.28

Vendor: Dr Townsend & Associates, PA

300.00Recuit Evaluation - Johnathan …Dr Townsend & Associates, PA01/19/2022 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor Dr Townsend & Associates, PA Total: 300.00

Vendor: Emma Lee Sanders

125.00VLMCC Security Deposit RefundEmma Lee Sanders03/03/2022 001-2201000

Vendor Emma Lee Sanders Total: 125.00

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,163.51Solid Waste Dumping 2/18-2/…Environmental Land Services02/25/2022 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 4,163.51

Vendor: Florida Department of Revenue

1,957.80Reporting 10/1-12/31/21 - Rai…Florida Department of Revenue03/01/2022 001-0521-521.4900

1,852.69Reporting 10/1-12/31/21 - Rai…Florida Department of Revenue03/01/2022 001-0524-524.4900

Vendor Florida Department of Revenue Total: 3,810.49

Vendor: Florida League of Cities

2,196.30FLC Actuarial ServicesFlorida League of Cities03/01/2022 001-0513-513.3200

294.60FLC Actuarial ServicesFlorida League of Cities03/01/2022 401-0533-533.3200

214.50FLC Actuarial ServicesFlorida League of Cities03/01/2022 402-0534-534.3200

294.60FLC Actuarial ServicesFlorida League of Cities03/01/2022 404-0535-535.3200

Vendor Florida League of Cities Total: 3,000.00

Vendor: Galls Parent Holdings, LLC

830.58Badges - Officer/Corp/Sgt/ChiefGalls, LLC02/22/2022 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Galls Parent Holdings, LLC Total: 830.58

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

480.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc02/24/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 480.00

Vendor: Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc.

7.78Accu-Pour Measuring PitcherFIS Outdoor02/17/2022 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc. Total: 7.78

Vendor: James Moore & Co., P.L.

9,499.50YE 9/30/2021 AuditJames Moore & Co., P.L.01/31/2022 001-0513-513.3200

4,644.20YE 9/30/2021 AuditJames Moore & Co., P.L.01/31/2022 401-0533-533.3200

2,322.10YE 9/30/2021 AuditJames Moore & Co., P.L.01/31/2022 402-0534-534.3200
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4,644.20YE 9/30/2021 AuditJames Moore & Co., P.L.01/31/2022 404-0535-535.3200

Vendor James Moore & Co., P.L. Total: 21,110.00

Vendor: John Deere Company

7,731.36John Deere TX Gator Model Ye…John Deere Company02/16/2022 001-0541-541.6400

Vendor John Deere Company Total: 7,731.36

Vendor: KS Statebank

26,070.35Environmental Mainline Came…KS Statebank03/03/2022 404-0535-535.6400

Vendor KS Statebank Total: 26,070.35

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

102.54PW Yard Break Room Build OutLowe's Home Centers, LLC03/03/2022 001-0541-541.4610

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 102.54

Vendor: Lynch Oil Company

397.50Tank 2Lynch Oil Company03/01/2022 001-0541-541.5215

173.72Tank 2Lynch Oil Company03/01/2022 001-0549-549.5210

Vendor Lynch Oil Company Total: 571.22

Vendor: Medi-Quick Urgent Care

2,378.00New Hires/Physical/Drug Testi…Medi-Quick Urgent Care03/01/2022 001-0521-521.3400

397.00New Hires/Physical/Drug Testi…Medi-Quick Urgent Care03/01/2022 401-0533-533.3401

78.00New Hires/Physical/Drug Testi…Medi-Quick Urgent Care03/01/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Medi-Quick Urgent Care                 Total: 2,853.00

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

1,320.00Building Inspections 2/12-2/24…Flagler Inspections LLC02/28/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 1,320.00

Vendor: MLG Municipal Services LLC

2,400.00Building Official Monthly Pay …MLG Municipal Services LLC03/01/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor MLG Municipal Services LLC Total: 2,400.00

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

45.9602735-15254 February 2022Florida Power & Light02/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

32.6906115-08987 February 2022Florida Power & Light02/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

14.2108456-32520 February 2022Florida Power & Light02/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

356.8016455-03937 February 2022Florida Power & Light02/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

6,215.1416525-04919 February 2022Florida Power & Light02/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

34.8116885-09957 February 2022Florida Power & Light02/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

24.3927076-01973 February 2022Florida Power & Light02/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

83.3227516-03917 February 2022Florida Power & Light02/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

577.2247802-16398 February 2022Florida Power & Light02/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

15.8250935-93118 February 2022Florida Power & Light02/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

70.7951926-14112 February 2022Florida Power & Light02/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

286.6956661-53118 February 2022Florida Power & Light02/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

3,337.1437390-07957 February 2022Florida Power & Light03/01/2022 001-0541-541.4300

194.6437400-05982 February 2022Florida Power & Light03/01/2022 001-0541-541.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 11,289.62

Vendor: Nextran

393.08Nuts/Wahser/BoltsNextran02/18/2022 402-0534-534.4620

94.94Sensor Eng/RPM MP7Nextran02/28/2022 402-0534-534.4620

123.23Speed Sensor HD4560Nextran02/09/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Nextran Total: 611.25

Vendor: Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.

130.00Ice Machine Lease March 2022Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.03/01/2022 001-0541-541.4400

Vendor Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. Total: 130.00

Vendor: OTTO Environmental Systems NA, Inc.

5,550.00Solid Waste Carts 95 GallonOTTO Environmental Systems …02/25/2022 402-0534-534.5264

950.00Solid Waste Cart Replacement …OTTO Environmental Systems …02/25/2022 402-0534-534.5264

5,175.00Solid Waste Carts 65 GallonOTTO Environmental Systems …02/25/2022 402-0534-534.5264

Vendor OTTO Environmental Systems NA, Inc. Total: 11,675.00
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Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC

364.00Ordinance #2022-09 Reedy Co…Palm Coast Observer, LLC02/17/2022 001-0512-512.4800

140.00Ordinance 2022-10 Chong Rez…Palm Coast Observer, LLC03/03/2022 001-0512-512.4800

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 504.00

Vendor: R&K Certified Roofing of Florida, Inc

7,960.00Re-Roof Versie Lee Mitchell C…R&K Certified Roofing of Florid…02/24/2022 001-0572-572.6200

Vendor R&K Certified Roofing of Florida, Inc Total: 7,960.00

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,500.00Dewatering Box MaintenanceOrmond Septic Systems02/17/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 1,500.00

Vendor: Rush Truck Centers of Florida Inc

74.90Filter - DEF Tank AirRush Truck Centers of Florida I…02/16/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Rush Truck Centers of Florida Inc Total: 74.90

Vendor: Southern Recreation Inc

749.00Hardware Set for PlaystructureSouthern Recreation Inc03/03/2022 001-0572-572.4900

Vendor Southern Recreation Inc Total: 749.00

Vendor: Specialty Consulting Solutions, Inc

1,320.00Emergency Pump Repair/Repr…Specialty Consulting Solutions, …02/23/2022 401-0533-533.4640

2,950.00Remove existing, Install/progr…Specialty Consulting Solutions, …02/23/2022 401-0533-533.4640

3,800.00PLC Processor and I/O modules…Specialty Consulting Solutions, …02/23/2022 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor Specialty Consulting Solutions, Inc Total: 8,070.00

Vendor: Staples Inc

124.10DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 1/1…Dex Imaging, LLC02/17/2022 001-0512-512.3400

33.90DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 1/1…Dex Imaging, LLC02/17/2022 001-0513-513.3400

158.20DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 1/1…Dex Imaging, LLC02/17/2022 001-0521-521.3400

87.31DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 1/1…Dex Imaging, LLC02/17/2022 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 403.51

Vendor: Staples, Inc

71.98Bankers Box/5 Slot Vert SorterStaples02/15/2022 001-0512-512.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 71.98

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

25.00604 E Moody Ste 6 1/12/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…01/12/2022 001-0519-519.3401

25.00604 E Moody Ste 4 1/28/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…01/28/2022 001-0519-519.3401

30.00VLMCC 1/28/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…01/28/2022 001-0572-572.3400

30.00VLMCC 2/258/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…02/25/2022 001-0572-572.3400

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 110.00

Vendor: Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc

42.27Monthly Assessment Billing Ja…Sunshine State One Call of Flor…02/28/2022 401-0533-533.3401

42.27Monthly Assessment Billing Ja…Sunshine State One Call of Flor…02/28/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc Total: 84.54

Vendor: Tecta America Corp.

950.00Roof MaintenanceTecta America Corp.02/28/2022 001-0541-541.4610

Vendor Tecta America Corp. Total: 950.00

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC

2,000.00Retainer - March 2022The Gaboton Group, LLC02/28/2022 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: Tom Evans Environmental, Inc

1,700.00Pickup/Clean/Paint/Test PumpTom Evans Environmental, Inc02/22/2022 401-0533-533.4640

1,905.90Pump Mpeller, FC 1240A, 1.25…Tom Evans Environmental, Inc02/22/2022 401-0533-533.4640

260.00Ring, CasingTom Evans Environmental, Inc02/22/2022 401-0533-533.4640

282.00Seal, MechanicalTom Evans Environmental, Inc02/22/2022 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor Tom Evans Environmental, Inc        Total: 4,147.90

Vendor: Traffic Supplies & Distribution LLC

70.00Street Signs with City LogoTraffic Supplies & Distribution …02/11/2022 001-0541-541.5310

Vendor Traffic Supplies & Distribution LLC Total: 70.00
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Vendor: Tyler Technologies

390.00Tyler Contene Management U…Tyler Technologies01/26/2022 001-0516-516.5230

1,162.50Incode CIS/CRM Annual Fee 10…Tyler Technologies10/01/2021 401-0533-533.5230

1,162.50Incode CIS/CRM Annual Fee 10…Tyler Technologies10/01/2021 404-0535-535.5230

325.00Tyler Contene Management U…Tyler Technologies02/16/2022 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor Tyler Technologies             Total: 3,040.00

Vendor: U Name It

351.00Yellow Florescent SignsU Name It02/24/2022 001-0524-524.5100

Vendor U Name It Total: 351.00

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

16.99Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation02/23/2022 404-0535-535.5220

27.70Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation02/23/2022 001-0541-541.5220

11.18Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation02/23/2022 001-0549-549.5220

16.09Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation02/23/2022 001-0572-572.5200

22.30Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation02/23/2022 001-0572-572.5220

12.85Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation02/23/2022 401-0533-533.5220

17.15Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation02/23/2022 402-0534-534.5220

10.57Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation02/23/2022 404-0535-535.5220

16.99Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation03/02/2022 404-0535-535.5220

27.70Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation03/02/2022 001-0541-541.5220

11.18Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation03/02/2022 001-0549-549.5220

16.09Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation03/02/2022 001-0572-572.5200

22.30Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation03/02/2022 001-0572-572.5220

12.85Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation03/02/2022 401-0533-533.5220

17.15Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation03/02/2022 402-0534-534.5220

10.57Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation03/02/2022 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 269.66

Vendor: Verizon Wireless

80.72Cell Phone & Data Serv 1/14-2…Verizon Wireless02/13/2022 001-0512-512.4100

36.09Cell Phone & Data Serv 1/14-2…Verizon Wireless02/13/2022 001-0513-513.4100
